Form 4.72

Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05206020

Name of Company

Aarnford Electrnical Services Limited
++We
Peter Richard Dewey David Hill
5th Floor 5th Floor, Riverside House
Riverside House 31 Cathedral Road
31 Cathedral Road Cardiff
Cardiff CF119HB
CF11 8HB
give notice

1 that a general meeting of the company was held-ea/summoned for 22 September
2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy i1s attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that the-came-was-dore-aceordirgly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on / summered-for 22
September 2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose
of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company
has been condugled and the property of the company disposed of and that the same

was done aceQringly / Re-guerum-was-present-at-the-rneating

Signed Date 22 September 2011

U

%

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
Sth Floor
Riverside House Ing
31 Cathedral Road >
Cardff 3
CF119HB & *ATEXRXS8*
A27 23/09/2011 az7
Ref AAQ02CVL/PRD/DH/FY/DXF COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVIL2102P

AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

Aarnford Electrical Services Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period' 17 August 2010 to 22 September 2011




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s pnvate and confidenhal and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company ifermation

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress since appointment
QOutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0O 0 Qo0 D oooo

Appendices
1 Lwquidators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Lwguidators’ time costs and disbursements




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”™

“the hqudators”, ‘“we",

“our” and "us”

“the Act”
"the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Aarmford Electrical Services Limited {In Creditors’ Violuntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liqudators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 cn 17 August 2010

Peter Richard Dewey of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside
House, 31 Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9HB

and

Dawvid Hill of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31
Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9HB

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation {o a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0l In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
secunty {Section 248(1}(b)(1) of the Act), and

{}] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b){x) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION}

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Tradmng name(s)

Company registered number 05206020
Company regrstered office Sth Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road, CF11 9HB
Former trading address 17 Pontyrmuster Industnal Estate, Risc, Newport, NP11 6NP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 17 August 2010
Date of lquidators’ appointment 17 August 2010
Changes in hiquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 s our abstract of recepts and payments for the penod from 17 August 2010 to 22
September 2011

RECEIPTS
Chattel Assets

These consisted of office equipment and furniture and a small amount of sundry electncal stock  The assets
were not professionally valued as it was considered that they would be of mintmal value on a forced sale basis

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold to a
connected party

Asset sold and nature| Consideration Relationship with the
Date of sale of transaction paid and date Name of Purchaser Company
17/08/2010 | Chatiel assels £5,200 plus AES (South Wales) | Assocciated Company
VAT pad on Ltd with common directors and
L 081092010 shareholders

The consideration of £5,200 was the approximate book value of the assets sold
Interest Received

Interest of £9 nel of tax has been earned on monies invested in an interest beanng current account




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
PAYMENTS

Administrative costs include £283 88 for statutory advertising and £25 for the specific penaity bond

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors al the date of appointment based upon the mnformation detalled in the directors’
siatement of affairs, are as follows

Preferential Creditors
Employees’ claims for amears of wages and holiday pay were estimated at £3,976 in the statement of affarrs
Secured creditor

Barclays Bank pic was owed approximately £41,000 at the date of iquidation These borrowings were secured
by a debenture dated 10 March 2009 granting the Bank a floating charge over the assets of the Company

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,000,866 in the statement of affairs
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Secticn 176A of the Act prowides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for
this provision, be avalable to floaling charge holders oul of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realsing the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company’s
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

O 20% of net property thereafter,

O Uptoamaximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

A liguidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the iquidater thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the hquidator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be dispropertionate to the benefit and the court orders thal the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)}

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and behef, the Company’s net property, as defined in section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £nul and the prescnbed part of the Company's net property to be £l

Unsecured creditors
As we have advised by letter dated 15 August 2011, we confirm that no dividend 1s availlable for unsecured

creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of
the iguidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured creditors




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION)

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the tme properly given by us (as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim's
policy, details of which accompanted the Statement of Affarrs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 17 August 2010 to 12 September 2011 amount to £5,589 which represents
27 2 hours at an average rate of £205 50 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred

] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 17 August 2010 to 22 September 2011
] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for recharging disbursements

0 Begtues Traynor {(Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

We have received £4,899 on account of the statement of affaiwrs fee and have drawn disbursements of £1 1n
accordance with the approval obtamed We have not received any liquidators’ remuneration leaving unbilied
tme costs of £5,589, which have been wntten off as irecoverable

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval oblained are
provided in the narrative summary of ime costs incurred which i1s at Appendix 2

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hqudator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an msolvent company to determine
its property and liabiiles and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addiion, as
explained in the report circulated prior to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, a
liguidator 1s also required 1o consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate
submussion to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
crediors to be held on 22 September 2011 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act  Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION}

The meetings are a formal requirement of hquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173{2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, \f any creditor wishes to atltend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particulary important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1S iInconvenient
In that event we will censider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed by 12 noon on the
business day before the meeting

uld you require further explanation of any matters contained within this repert, you should contact our office
aphf] speak to the case manager, Mrs Freda Young, in the first instance, who wil be pleased to assist

vid Hill
nt Liquidator

Dated 15 August 2011




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM
17 AUGUST 2010 TO 22 SEPTEMBER 2011

Estimated to
realise per
Statement of

Affairs Total
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Plant, Equipment, Furmture and Stock 5,200 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 900
5,000 00 5,209 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Penalty Bond 2500
Statutory Advertising 283 88
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,896 12
Liqurdators Disbursements 400
5,209 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,976 00) Employee Arrears/Holiday Pay 000
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(41,000 00) Barclays Bank plc 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(134,947 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 000
(31,564 00) Employees' Claims 000
(26,509 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) 000
{22,346 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) 000
(335,000 00) Balfour Beatty 000
(450,000 00) TLS Limited 000
DISTRIBUTIONS
(8 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000
5,209 00

(1,045,850 00)

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable 910 00
Bank Current Account 000
VAT Payable (910 00}

000




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION)

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
C Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 17 August 2010 to12 September 2011




PCV2&01a

AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

{NTRODUCTION

This note apples where a licensed insolvency practitiener i the firm 1 acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information i1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost hasis Best practice gmdance1 requrres that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separale charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best
practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admirustration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 being carned out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that ime which 15 detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

QO Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 15 directly related
to the case usually referable to an independent external suppher's mvoice Al such tems
are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
ncurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of stalutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage
for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect
of the perod for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following ftems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cosl to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 expense

* Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
(Effective 1 Apnl 2007)
2 \twd 1




AARNFORD ELECTRICAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

e Stalionery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to the
Cardiff office as at the date of appomntment are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 385
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 285
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Adrministrator 130
Junior Admirustrator 100
Support 100
Since | May 2011 the following rates have applied
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 2 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Admimistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, i1s not
charged to cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of ime 15 spent at
one time on a case 1$ a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in urits of 0 10 of an hour {1 e 6 minute units)




21

22

Approval of fees

it was resolved that the joint hquidators' rernuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them (as hquidators) and therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the winding up

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

It was resolved that the jont llgwdators be authornised to draw disbursements, including
disburserments for services provided by ther firm {defined as Calegory 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9), in accordance with the firm's policy details of which
accompanied the information presented to the creditors meeting

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtamed n relation 1o expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Calegory 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Company search 100

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OQUT SINCE OUR APPOINTMENT
Since the date of aur appointment, the following work has been carned out

Realised the assets of the Company

Processed creditors’ claims

Dealt with solicitors’ queres regarding employers hability claims

Submitted report on the conduct of the directors

Submitted VAT and corporation tax retums to returns to H M Revenue & Customs
Prepared draft final report to creditors

Compled with statutory obligations




J GIEP O) uMRIp 5894 {€}0 )

000

0§ 502 9k 001 00 001 00 01 00 091 i pSZ 82 658 3 0103 Apnoy ebesgnay
0S 685'S 00 1%9 oo 01e 00 €2 00 va 00ELSE 05 428 3 aprub gejs £q 1500 awiy |ejo )
[ x4 ¥9 L2 j: v 0 vl £z opeib yeys Aq sanoy pejog

uoneby

Xe|

20
sBunsay| ssenew sayio

SBNILILLICT SI0NPIID

St 161 00 164 00y gt 0 61 (] siagio
paINass SI0}ipaln
Buipes] Buipeat

s19¢se Aued payram) Jo uonuayay

00 052 00 S2E 4158 £l s3jes 19s3se pue ssawsng Ausdoid
sjasse
uendajozigeg| o uones|eay
00 052 00 009 ore v suonebisaaul pue yaaa| suonebnseau)

00 061 00 051 001 80 zZ0 sligje jo Juawaiels pue Bunodas Auginjelg
g€ 08l aeste oLEL 9§ Lz FA ] £t 0z Bunjueg pug uonelsILWpY Butuueld pue
6 152 0S 09¢E'L ors rs Buiuueid ases pue uswiuicddy | uonensuwpy
3 o Jisooawl) SINOH @101 woddng Uiy aar upy ulwpy 1ug § aBupy Issy Buy 1Buyy tug FlayL T 1Bupey apelny JEIg

Aunoy ebelany




